Leak Reduction in the Jenny Lind Water System, Including Completion of the Kirby, Gabor, and Garner Service Line Replacement Project

At its September 9th, 2020 Board Meeting, the Calaveras County Water District Board of Directors accepted the successful completion of the Kirby, Gabor, and Garner Service Line Replacement Project.  The project was part of a larger effort by CCWD to reduce the number of leaks in the Jenny Lind distribution system. The Jenny Lind distribution…

Road Work on Meko Drive Schedule to Start September 17 in Camp Connell

  Road work associated with the Techite Project is scheduled to being this week in the Camp Connell area. The Calaveras County Water District is repaving the shoulders along Meko Drive starting Thursday, September 17 and estimate this to last one week.  Work will occur between the hours of 7 AM to 5 PM daily. …

Reminder- Highway 4 Reach 1 Water Pipeline Replacement Project Public Outreach Meeting Today

The Calaveras County Water District is approaching the finish line for its Reach 1 pipeline project on Highway 4 between Murphys and Avery. Reach 1 is a critical water transmission facility starting at CCWD’s treatment plant on Hunter Dam Road and ending east of Forest Meadows near Murphys. The original steel pipeline, installed in 1965,…

Engineering Committee Meeting – September 1, 2020 @ 2pm

Please see the attached links below for the Calaveras County Water District’s (CCWD) Engineering Committee Meeting agenda and full agenda package for September 1, 2020. Agenda Agenda Package Based on guidance from the California Governor’s Office, social distancing measures are imposed, Board chamber’s capacity will be limited to 8 persons during public meetings. Social distancing…

Update on The Highway 4 Reach 1 Water Pipeline Replacement Project and Public Outreach Meeting Dates

The Calaveras County Water District is approaching the finish line for its Reach 1 pipeline project on Highway 4 between Murphys and Avery. Reach 1 is a critical water transmission facility starting at CCWD’s treatment plant on Hunter Dam Road and ending east of Forest Meadows near Murphys. The original steel pipeline, installed in 1965,…

CCWD Reminder to Only Flush Toilet Paper To Help Keep Wastewater Operators Safe

Update  August 25, 2020 Calaveras County Water District is reminding customers to be mindful of what you are flushing.  Surgical Gloves are being added to the list of “What Not to Flush”.  The Calaveras County Water District has recently encountered an excessive amount of rubber surgical gloves in the sewer systems.  These gloves can clog…

Water Main Break and Boil Water Advisory in Big Trees Village Area – Advisory Lifted

Update August 19, 2020 The Boil Water Advisory impacting approximately 100 residents on Meko Drive, Blackfoot Circle, Midoo Way, and parts of Shoshone Drive is now lifted. The state-mandated test results from the water main break confirmed the water is safe for consumption.  CCWD received the results this morning.  Samples were taken from different locations…

CCWD Launches A New Public Resource Detailing Local Water Conditions

The Calaveras County Water District is launching a new public information tool to assess surface water conditions in the County. The resource will now compile daily data and information reports, which provide up-to-date water conditions for Calaveras County, including: accumulated precipitation, reservoir and lake water levels, stream flows, and more. The daily data is compared…